
 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 27th July, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 

Place 

Council Chamber - Farnham Town Hall. 
 

 

To  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Dear Councillor  

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL on 

Thursday 27th July, 2023, at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Farnham Town Hall. The 

Agenda for the meeting is attached. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Iain Lynch  

Town Clerk 

 

Members’ Apologies 

Members are requested to submit their apologies and any Declarations of Interest on 

the relevant form attached to this agenda to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk by  

5pm on the day before the meeting. 

 

Recording of Council Meetings 
This meeting is digitally recorded and retained until the minutes are signed. 

 

Questions by the Public  

At the discretion of the Town Mayor, those members of the public, residing or working within 

the Council’s boundary, will be invited to make representations or ask questions in respect of the 

business on the agenda, or other matters not on the agenda, for a maximum of 3 minutes per 

person or 20 minutes overall. 
 

Members of the Public are welcome and have a right to attend this Meeting.  Please note 

that there is a maximum capacity of 30 in the public gallery. 

 

Page 1

mailto:customer.services@farnham.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Disclosure of Interests Form 

 

 

 

Notification by a Member of a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter under consideration at a 

meeting (Localism Act 2011). 
 

Please use the form below to state in which Agenda Items you have an interest.   

 

If you have a disclosable pecuniary or other interest in an item, please indicate whether you wish to speak 

(refer to Farnham Town Council’s Code of Conduct for details) 

 

As required by the Localism Act 2011, I hereby declare, that I have a disclosable pecuniary or 

personal interest in the following matter(s)
[...]
cord the minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 25th 

May 2023 at Appendix A. 

4 Questions and Statements by the Public    

 In accordance with Standing Order 10.1, the Town Mayor will invite members of the public 

present to ask questions or make statements. 

 

At the discretion of the Town Mayor, those members of the public, residing or working 

within the Council’s boundary, will be invited to make representations or ask questions in 

respect of the business on the agenda, or other matters not on the agenda, for a maximum of 

3 minutes per person or 20 minutes overall. 

Page 3



 

 

5 Town Mayor's Announcements    

 To receive the Town Mayor’s announcements. 

6 Questions by Members    

 To consider any questions from councillors in accordance with Standing Order 9. 

Part 1 - Items for Decisions 

 

7 Working Group Notes   (Pages 13 - 32) 

 To receive the notes and any recommendations of the following Working Groups: 

i) Environment held on 15th June 2023 (to follow)  Appendix B 

ii) Community held on 5th July 2023  Appendix C 

iii) Strategy and Resources held on 18th July 2023 Appendix D 

8 Planning and Licensing Applications   (Pages 33 - 76) 

 To receive the minutes of the Planning & Licensing Consultative Group meetings held on 5th 

and 19th June and the 3rd and 17th July at Appendices E, F, G and H. 

Part 2 - Items to Note 

 

9 Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation    

 To receive details of any actions taken under the scheme of delegation not already reported. 

10 Reports from Other Councils    

 To receive from Councillors any updates on matters affecting Farnham from Waverley 

Borough Council and Surrey County Council. 

11 Reports from Outside Bodies    

 To receive from Members any verbal reports on Outside Bodies where they represent 

Farnham Town Council. 

12 Date of Next Meeting    

 To agree the date of the next meeting as 14th September 2023. 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public    

 TO PASS A RESOLUTION to exclude members of the public and press from the meeting at 

Part 3 of the agenda (if required) in view of any confidential items under discussion. These will 

usually relate to exempt staffing or legal matters or contractual matters which may be 

commercially sensitive. 

Item 3 - Confidential Items 

 

14 Any confidential matters (if required) arising from discussions 

of the Working Group notes.   

 

 This is likely to include: 

1 Consideration of whether Farnham Town Council should join or apply for a Judicial 

Review to the Planning Inspectorate’s approval of APP/R3650/W/22/3311941- Land 

West of Waverley Lane and Opposite Old Compton Lane, Waverley Lane, Farnham, 

GU9 8ET given that this land is a candidate area for the AONB extension. 

 

Council Membership: 

Alan Earwaker (Mayor), David Beaman, Mat Brown, Sally Dickson, Tony Fairclough, George Hesse, 

Chris Jackman, Andrew Laughton, Michaela Martin, Brodie Mauluka, Mark Merryweather, 

Kika Mirylees, George Murray, John Ward, Graham White and Tim Woodhouse 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

A 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
7.00 pm on Thursday 25th May, 2023 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Farnham Town Hall 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (Mayor) 

Councillor Brodie Mauluka (Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor David Beaman 

Councillor Mat Brown 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Tony Fairclough 

Councillor George Hesse 

Councillor Chris Jackman 

Councillor Andrew Laughton 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor George Murray 

Councillor John Ward 

Councillor Graham White 

 

Apologies for absence 

Councillor Tim Woodhouse 

 

Officers Present 

 Iain Lynch (Town Clerk) 

Jenny de Quervain (Civic and Planning Administrator) 

 

There were 8 members of the public in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd Sandy Clarke Vicar of the Bourne. 

 

C15/22   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tim Woodhouse. 

 

 

Page 1

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

C16/22   Disclosures of Interest 

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

C17/22   Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 27th April and 18th May were agreed. 

 

C18/22   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

There were no questions or statements. 

 

C19/22   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Mayor welcome everyone to the first business meeting of the new administration.  He 

advised that former councillor Pat Evans was still in hospital and had appreciated everyone’s 

good wishes. 
 

The Mayor advised that the South East Water works in West Street were approaching their 

final phase and that officers were working with Cllr Martin and business representatives to 

secure funding from South East Water to promote Farnham welcoming back customers. 

 

The Mayor announced that the Green Flag judges had assessed Gostrey Meadow West 

Street Cemetery and Badshot Lea Cemetery and that he had attended the Waverley Mayor 

Making meeting, which saw Penny rivers elected as Mayor and John Ward moving into the 

role of Deputy Mayor.   

 

The Mayor advised that the Civic Service was taking place on 9th July in St Andrew’s Church 

and he hoped all councillors would be able to attend. 

 

C20/22   Questions by Members 

 

There were no Questions by Members. 

 

C21/22   Appointment to Working Groups 2023/24 

 

A report on the election of Working Groups, Task Groups and Panels for 2023/24 at 

Appendix C was introduced by the Town Clerk. Council noted that Councillors had 

identified preferences for the Working Group for 202324 in accordance with Standing 

Order 15. The appointments were made as set out below.   

 

The Mayor proposed and it was agreed nem con, that Council be adjourned in order that 

each Working Group appoint its Lead Member to confirm the composition of Strategy & 

Resources Working Group.  

 
[...]


 

There were no reports from other Councils. 

 

C26/22   Reports from Outside Bodies 

 

There were no updates from Outside Bodies. 

 

C27/22   Date of Next Meeting 

 

The date of the next meeting was agreed as being 27th July 2023. 

Council noted that the ethics and Standards training was set for 30th May, and the date for 

the Planning training with Steve Tilbury was agreed for 26th June. 

 

 

The Mayor closed the meeting at 8.24 pm 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Page 7

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Notes 
Community Working Group  

 

Time and date 
9.30 am on Wednesday 5th July, 2023 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Farnham Town Hall 
 

 

 

Community Working Group Members Present: 

 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (ex-Officio) 

Councillor Andrew Laughton 

Councillor Brodie Mauluka 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Cllr Dixon (via zoom) 

 

Officers:   

Oliver Cluskey (Events Manager) 

Lara Miller (Communities officer) 

Iain Lynch (Town Clerk) 

 

1.   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dixon and Cllr Jackman. Cllr Dixon Joined by zoom. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

As this was the first meeting of the Communities Working Group, there were no minutes to 

review. 

 

4.   Overview of the work of the Community Working Group 

 

Member received a presentation on the work of the Community Working Group which covered 

the annual events programme and community projects. Members were encouraged to review 

the programme but it was noted that the programme was up to capacity with regard to existing 

staffing resources. Members discussed the objectives of the programme which were to create a 

vibrant community, increase footfall to support local businesses, attract visitors and to improve 

wellbeing.  It was noted that the ambition was to have something happening in F
[...]
There was a small budget for in-year grants of up to £250 for groups that had 

not received other support, managed by the Town Clerk in line with the council criteria. 

Page 4Page 16



 

 

 

 

• Community Centres 

The Working Group heard that the Wrecclesham Community Centre was a Farnham 

Town Council asset managed by a volunteer trust.  Broadly, the fabric of the building 

was the responsibility of the Town Council with the internal items the responsibility of 

the trust.  Other community centres and halls including the Hale Community Centre, 

the Hale Institute, the Kiln in Badshot Lea, the Rowledge Village Hall, Brambleton Hall, 

St martin’s Hall in the Bourne, and Weybourne Village Hall provided important 

community space managed by volunteer groups often with some grant funding for 

community activities.  

 

 

 

5.   Finance report 

 

The Working Group considered the finance report attached to the agenda noting the finances 

approved in the budget for the activities of the Working Group for 2023-24 and that changes 

could emerge after the Strategy Workshop scheduled for October. 

 

6.   Matters for future meetings 

 

There were no specific matters raised beyond those discussed. 

 

7.   Date of next Meeting 

 

The date of the next meeting was agreed as Wednesday 4th October at 9.30am. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 13.30 pm 

 

 

Notes written by Oliver Cluskey/Iain Lynch 

 

 

Page 5Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Notes 
Strategy & Resources  

 

Time and date 
9.30 am on Tuesday 18th July, 2023 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Farnham Town Hall 
 

 

 

Strategy & Resources Members Present: 

 

Councillor David Beaman 

Councillor Mat Brown 

Councillor Alan Earwaker 

Councillor Tony Fairclough 

Councillor George Hesse 

Councillor Andrew Laughton 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor Graham White 

 

Officers:   

Iain L
[...]
w homes to be 

built on the site at Waverley Lane.  This decision was very surprising given other recent 

appeal decisions.  Members and Officers felt that there was a significant omission in that 

the Inspector had seemingly ignored the fact that this was a candidate area for the 

AONB extension and that there was a specific policy (10c) in the Neighbourhood Plan 

giving additional protection to such areas.  Insufficient weight appeared to have been 

given to the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan allocations policy FNP 14 and the fact that 

this site was of rural character outside the Built Up Area Boundary. Although the AONB 

had not yet concluded the fact that the site was one of a few chosen from a significant 

number and had been assessed means that it is acceptable because of its landscape 

quality to be part of the AONB. 

 

The Working Group also noted that this site was one of those previously subject to an 

unsuccessful Judicial Review by developers before the Neighbourhood Plan was Made.  

 

(Cllr Mauluka left at this point.) 

 

The Working Group agreed that there was merit in challenging the decision, and that 

support of Waverley Borough Council in doing would be pursued.  It was agreed that to 

avoid double costs, it would be preferable if Waverley and Farnham Town Council could 

share legal advice with FTC contributing if required. 

 

Page 3Page 21



 

 

 

It was noted that a call in to the Secretary of State was not possible once a decision had 

been made, and a Judicial Review of the decision was the only way forward. It was 

agreed to prusue advice from the Surrey Hills AONB, Natural England and seek 

Counsel’s opinion on the likelihood of success on these points which seemed to have 

significance for othe candidate areas for special landscape areas across the country. 

 

Recommendation: 

It was agreed to recommend to Council that a Judicial Review on the Inspector’s 

Decision on Waverley Lane be considered. 

 

The Town Clerk advised that this decision would need to be made in Exempt in order 

that the Council could consider confidential legal advice.  It was also noted that a Special 

Council meeting would need to be provisionally set for 7th or 8th August in case a 

decision making meeting was required if a Judicial Review were to be pursued as the 

deadline for making a claim was 14th August. 

 

Cllr Mirylees and Cllr Brown left at this point. 

 

2) Design Statement 

Jenny de Quervain advised that a response was Waverley was still awaited. 

 

3) Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plan 

The Working group noted the Local Plan was being proposed for a 20 year timeframe, 

and that the latest housing numbers likely to be imposed were awaited.  The Farnham 

Infrastructure Plan Group would meeting in the near future to consider implications for 

the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan Review once more information was received from 

Waverley. 

 

8.   Consultations received 

 

Cllr Beaman had circulated details of a very short consultation on the proposed closure of the 

ticket office at Farnham railway station.  This was part of a programme to close ticket offices 

across the country but there were concerns for safety of passengers and the availability of 

tickets for people unable to use the ticket machines or book tickets online.  It was agreed that 

Cllr Beaman and the Town Clerk would draft a response for submission by the closing date of 

26th July, and recommend it to Council for adoption or any additions. 

 

[The response is attached at Annex 2 to these minutes]. 

 

9.   Property & Assets 

 

The Town Clerk provided an update on a range of property and assets matters. 

 

1) Surrey County Council: Library Gardens.  The Working Group noted the principle of FTC 

managing the gardens again had been agreed, but a further meeting was awaited on the 

details. 

2) Land at Whitmore Green.  The Working Group noted that since Surrey had taken back 

responsibility for highway grass cutting some community amenity areas such as that at 

Whitmore Green were no longer being cut.  It was agreed to recommend to Council 

that officers discuss with Surrey County Council if they wished to transfer it to 

Farnham Town Council with a further report back to the Assets task Group. 

3) The Working Group noted the number of playground repairs undertaken since Farnham 

took over the management of Gostrey Meadow and that over £15,000 had been spent to 

date.  Unfortunately, as a result on ongoing vandalism and the age of the equipment there 

Page 4Page 22



 

 

 

had been a number of parental concerns raised. It was agreed that signage explaining what 

was planned would be beneficial.  

4) The Working Group considered the draft drawings for the Gostrey Meadow pre 

application discussion with Waverley for the café, toilets and playground which were 

attached at Appendix D to the agenda. 

5) The Working Group considered again the proposal to widen the Ron Lancaster Memorial 

Gates (Gostrey Meadow). A draft drawing for further consideration by the Assets Task 

Group was attached at Appendix E. It was agreed that contact with the Lancaster family be 

established and advice from Surrey Highways sought re any additional requirements prior to 

a decision being made. 

6) The Working Group noted the successful Hale Chapels opening and the completion of the 

project.  The Town Clerk advised that the work had identified some concerns over the 

deterioration of the Lych gate which needed restoration and it was agreed to   

recommend to Council the repair of the Lych gate and earmark up to £20,000 

for its repair subject to tenders. 

7) The Working Group noted that an insurance claim relating land transferred from Waverley 

Borough Council for subsidence to properties adjacent to the riverside had been received.  

This had been referred on to Waverley Borough Council (owners at the time of the claim) 

but it was agreed that further arboricultural report should be undertaken (from within 

existing budgets).   

8) The Working Group noted antisocial behaviour in Green Lane Cemetery and damage 

caused to memorial benches.  Action taken by officers and plans to address this were 

noted.   

9) The Working Group noted that the investigation by Waverley Planning for the Riverside 

sculpture – A hands turn had concluded and Farnham Town Council had been asked if it 

would now submit a planning application; evidence of permitted development or if the 

installation was being removed at the end of its display. 

Given the circumstances and that the display would be in situ for longer  Council is 

recommended to authorise the Town Clerk to submit a Planning application for 

the area to be used for the sculptural displays. 

10) The Working Group heard that the Council’s three management plans for Gostrey 

Meadow, West Street Cemetery and Badshot Lea Cemetery had resulted in Green Flags 

being awarded. 

11) The Working Group noted the Farnham Flame repairs had been completed prior to 

erection on Brightwells Yard and subject to a test of the brackets by a structural engineer. 

12) The Working Group noted a meeting was to be held with the Trustees of Victoria Garden 

relating to security and ongoing antisocial behaviour. 

. 

 

10.   Reports from Task Groups 

 

The Working Group noted the issues arising from the Young People’s Task Group which 

included: 

• suggestion for a local lottery to help fund future youth work in Farnham. Councillors to 

research local lottery schemes/the technicalities of running one and put a report 

together for a future meeting 

• School youth councils to be invited to host their meetings in the Council Chamber again 

• Councillors on the Task Group to visit the various organisations responsible for youth 

provision in Farnham 

• 40 Degreez invited questions for inclusion in a survey they are conducting to establish 

what young people want from local 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

A 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
7.00 pm on Thursday 27th July, 2023 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Farnham Town Hall 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor Brodie Mauluka (Deputy Mayor)Councillor Alan Earwaker (Mayor) 

Councillor David Beaman 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Tony Fairclough 

Councillor Chris Jackman 

Councillor Andrew Laughton 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Brodie Mauluka 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor George Murray 

Councillor John Ward 

Councillor Graham White 

 

Apologies for absence 

Mat Brown, George Hesse and Tim Woodhouse 

 

Officers Present: 

 Iain Lynch (Town Clerk) 

 

There were 2 members of the public in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd Jacqueline Drake Smith of St Peter’s Wrecclesham. 

 

C28/23   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Brown, Earwaker, Hesse and Woodhouse. 

 

C29/23   Disclosures of Interest 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

 



 

 

 

C30/23   Minutes 

 

Cllr Dickson asked for her name to be removed from the Infrastructure Planning Task 

Group as she only intended to be involved in the Neighbourhood Plan review.  With this 

amendment, the Minutes were agreed as a correct record. 

 

C31/23   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

There were no questions or statements by the public. 

 

C32/23   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Deputy Town Mayor, standing in for the Mayor who was unwell, wished him a speedy 

recovery.   

 

The Deputy Mayor advised that since the last Council meeting he had been pleased to 

represent the Mayor at a number of events when he had other commitments including at St 

Polycarps School, the 40th anniversary of Farnham Tandoori and the Haslemere Civic 

Service.  It was a great privilege to represent the wider community in this way. 
 

The Deputy Mayor was pleased to announce that Farnham had been awarded three Green 

Flags:  One a renewal for Gostrey Meadow and two new ones for West Street Cemetery 

and Badshot Lea Cemetery.  He congratulated Iain McCready, Stacey Wills and the team for 

making this happen. 

 

Finally the Deputy Mayor had enjoyed meeting the South and South East in Bloom judges 

and all our wonderful volunteers and was keeping his fingers crossed for another positive 

result in what has been a difficult year. 

 

C33/23   Questions by Members 

 

There were no Questions by Members. 

 

C34/23   Working Group Notes 

 

i) Environment Working Group. 

Council noted that the first meeting held on 15th June had been an introductory one 

with a presentation on the work of the group. 

 

ii) Community Working Group 

Council received a report on the first Community Working Group that had taken 

place on 5th July. The presentation had included details of the annual programme of 

events the latest position on the Business Improvement District progress towards a 

vote in October. In response to a question, the Town Clerk advised that Council 

would receive the Business Plan to inform how it would cast its vote at the 

September meeting.  

 

Council noted that there had been discussion by the Working Group on 

representations made by residents of Kingham Place about the road closure in West 

Street during markets, and the request that vehicular access be provided. However, 

it was noted that such access could not be provided for safety reasons, and that the 

idea of moving the West Street Markets to Brightwell’s once it opened would be 

explored. 

 



 

 

 

The Working Group had also received details of the Younger People Task Group, 

the Community Grants Programme and details of Community Centres in Farnham 

including Wrecclesham, owned by the Town Council but managed by a trust. 

 

iii) Strategy & Resources Working Group 

a) Cllr White introduced the Notes of the Strategy & Resources Working Group 

that had been held on 18th July.  He advised that the quarterly finances had been 

discussed with a series of documents reviewed including the Trial Balance and 

Income and Expenditure by code and Committee.  A number of points of 

clarification responding to queries by councillors were set out in the Notes. Small 

grants to Folly Hill School and the Royal British Legion were noted, as was the 

Pensions Regulator auto-enrolment renewal. 

 

b) Council noted the latest position on Brightwell’s Yard, including that the East 

Street road works were not now expected to be implemented until early 2024 

and discussions to find agreement on a satisfactory and compliant bridge re 

replace the haul bridge were continuing. 

 

c) Cllr Beaman gave an update on the Farnham Infrastructure Programme and the 

briefing paper he had drafted at Annex 1.  He  confirmed that Surrey County 

Council had now agreed funding of £14m to the town centre project costs of 

some £17m, with the expectation that the balance would be funded by CIL 

funding and other sources.  In discussion, Council noted that no application for 

funding had yet been sought from FTC, and its portion of CIL would generally be 

spent on environmental or community projects with strategic CIL (75% of the 

total) managed by the Borough Council covering highways and other 

infrastructure projects. Cllr Merryweather advised that the Borough Council 

currently had an application process underway and Surrey would hopefully apply.  

He also reminded Council that CIL was to fund other infrastructure 

requirements such as those required for schools, health etc as a result of new 

development. 

 

 Cllr Beaman advised that a series of consultation meetings were being held on 

town centre matters such as parking and loading arrangements and reported that 

the idea of restricted access to East Street was not considered possible at this 

stage unless some land to widen a corner became available.  He advised that the 

parking elements were being incorporated into a wider Waverley parking review. 

 

 In discussion about parking spaces outside the Nelson pub, councillors argued 

that allocation of road space in favour of one business could be giving an unfair 

advantage now that the original covid reason for doing so had passed. Council 

agreed that a compromise of allocating some space for cycle infrastructure and 

some for seating should be put forward to SCC. 

 

 Cllr Beaman advised that the Surrey Coalition of Disabled People had walked 

around the town to identify improvements that could be made and that 

consultation events in Hale and Weybourne had been planned by the local county 

councillor. 

 

 Council noted the representation received from Surrey Officers that individual 

councillors should not be writing direct to consultants working on the 

Infrastructure programme as these were using resources that would impact on 

the funds available for improvements. 

 



 

 

 

 Council agreed that further more detailed discussion on the Farnham 

Infrastructure Programme would form part of the regular agenda for the 

Infrastructure Planning Task Group. 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con i) that the papers at Annex 1 be endorsed; ii) 

the comments as discussed be passed on to Surrey County Council; and 

iii) the motion considered by Surrey County Council on walking and 

cycling be noted. 

 

d) Cllr White reported on the potential Judicial challenge on the Waverley Lane 

decision by the Planning Inspectorate.  This decision was very surprising given 
other recent appeal decisions. Members and Officers felt that there was a 
significant omission in that the Inspector had seemingly ignored the fact that this 
was a candidate area for the AONB extension and that there was a specific policy 
(10c) in the Neighbourhood Plan giving additional protection to such areas. 
Insufficient weight appeared to have been given to the Farnham Neighbourhood 
Plan allocations policy FNP 14 and the fact that this site was of rural character 
outside the Built Up Area Boundary.  It was noted that a call in to the Secretary of 
State was not possible once a decision had been made, and a Judicial Review of 
the decision was the only way forward.  If a challenge were to be pursued, it 
would need to be made by 14th August. 

 

 It was agreed that there was merit in challenging the decision, and that support 
of Waverley Borough Council in doing would be pursued. It was agreed that to 
avoid double costs, it would be preferable if Waverley and Farnham Town Council 
could share legal advice with FTC contributing if required.   

 

 It was RESOLVED nem con that a Judicial Review on the Inspector’s 
Decision on Waverley Lane be considered and that a special Council meeting be 
held on 7th or 8th August. 

 
e) Council considered the response to the very short consultation on the proposed 

closure of the ticket office at Farnham railway station which was part of a 
programme to close ticket offices across the country.  There were concerns for 
safety of passengers and the availability of tickets for people unable to use the 
ticket machines or book tickets online.  As the consultation had now been 
extended to September, it was agreed to make some additional points namely: 
i) The volume of passengers using Farnham Railway Station (403rd busiest in the 

country and in the top 20% for passenger numbers) justified the station being 

designated a Category 2 Station rather than a Category 3 Station (Category 3 

stations are only open staffed until 12.45pm Monday to Saturday and not at all 

on a Sunday whereas Category 2 are staffed every day from 6am to 9.40pm) 

ii) As much of the use at Farnham is increasingly as a leisure destination, staffed 

stations were more important at weekends. 

  

Cllr Martin left at this point. 

 

f) Cllr White advised Council of the property and assets matters discussed at the 

Working Group, noting that a follow-up meeting was still awaited with Surrey 

officers on the Library Gardens; the number of playground repairs undertaken in 

Gostrey Meadow due to vandalism and the age of the equipment; the outline 

application drawings for the proposed café, toilets and playground were prepared 

ready for a pre-application discussion with Waverley; the proposal to widen the 



 

 

 

Ron Lancaster Memorial gates in Union Road were subject to a discussion with 

the family and Surrey highways with a report due back; the completion of the 

Farnham Flame ready for fixing in Brightwell’s Yard; and an insurance claim for 

potential tree damage prior to the land being transferred from Waverley to 

Farnham.  Other matters raised included the review of the Hands Turn Sculpture 

at Farnham Riverside by Waverley Planning; the need to repair the Lych gate at 

Green Lane Cemetery; and the potential for FTC to discuss the potential transfer 

of a piece of amenity land at Whitmore Green. 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that 

1) Officers discuss with Surrey County Council if they wished to transfer land at 
Whitmore Green to Farnham Town Council with a further report back to the 
Assets task Group; 

2) the repair of the Alma Lane Cemetery Lych gate be considered and a 
provisional sum of £20,000 be earmarked for its repair subject to tenders; 
and 

3) The Town Clerk be authorised to submit a Planning application for the 
Farnham Riverside area for it to be used for sculptural displays including 
initially ‘A Hands Turn’. 

 

g) Cllr Jackman reported on the recent Young People’s Task Group and outlined 

the matters discussed which would be considered further at subsequent 

meetings.  He advised that the Task Group was looking forward to visiting the 

various groups supporting young people and to preparing a list of events taking 

place over the summer as well as supporting 40Degreez in a wider survey of 

youth provision in Farnham. 

 

C35/23   Planning and Licensing Applications 

 

Council received the Notes of the Planning & Licensing Consultative Group meetings held 

on 5th and19th June, and 3rd and 17th July.  Of note was the Licensing application for Reel 

Cinema which had been approved by Waverley following an adjustment by the applicant to 

late hours; and the application for the proposed cemetery buildings at land East of Farnham 

Park which had received an objection from Surrey Highways. 

 

C36/23   Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

There were no additional actions to report. 

 

C37/23   Reports from Other Councils 

 

There were no reports from other councils 

 

C38/23   Reports from Outside Bodies 

 

Cllr Beaman reported that the Wey Valley partnership was seeking additional funding for its 

work. 

 

Cllr Dickson reported that the Flash Fiction competition had been a success with around 

100 entries. 

 

C39/23   Date of Next Meeting 

 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was agreed as 14th September 2023. 



 

 

 

 
It was also agreed to hold an Extraordinary Meeting on 8th August to discuss the potential for 
a Judicial Challenge on the Waverley Lane Appeal. 
 

C40/23   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 

On a proposal of the Mayor, it was RESOLVED nem con to exclude the press and the 

public in view of the confidential matters under discussion relating to potential 

legal action. 

 

C41/23   Any confidential matters (if required) arising from discussions of the 

Working Group notes. 

 

Potential Legal action relating to the Waverley Lane Planning Appeal. 

 

Council discussed the detail of the planning appeal decision and whether or not the 

Inspector had given correct weight to a series of matters relating to landscape designation 

and potential harm, and to the site allocations in the Neighbourhood Plan noting other 

recent appeal decisions that had come to a different view. 

 

It was agreed that these were of such importance that discussions should take place with the 

Surrey Hills AONB and that legal advice should be taken and for Council to consider 

whether there were grounds to submit a legal challenge.   

 

 

The Deputy Mayor closed the meeting at 9.25pm 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 


